agreement, CrowdGather will issue 55,075,800 shares of common stock on a one-to-one share basis to the Company's
shareholders.

22

Edgar Filing: CrowdGather, Inc. - Form 8-K

35

(b) Pro Forma Financial Information.

CROWDGATHER, INC.
EXPLANATORY NOTE TO PRO FORMA

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On May 1, 2014, the Company entered into a merger
agreement pursuant to which the Company  acquired
100% of the issued and outstanding common stock of
Plaor, Inc. (Plaor). The Company issued 55,075,800
shares of its $0.01 par value common stock to the
shareholders of Plaor. These shares were valued for the
Company's accounting purposes at $0.07 per share which
represented the closing share price of the Company’s stock
on May 1, 2014. The total value of the acquisition was
approximately $3,855,000 and has been allocated in
accordance with ASC 805 as per the Company’s
management valuation estimate.  These pro forma
financial statements reflect the transaction as if it
occurred as of the Balance Sheet date and for the periods
ended for the Statements of Operations presented.

CROWDGATHER, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

APRIL 30, 2013

PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
CROWDGATHER,

INC.
PLAOR, INC.

* ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 375,512 $ 86,471 $ - $ 461,983
   Accounts receivable 214,931 12,894 - 227,825
   Investments 28,570 - - 28,570
   Inventory 33,168 - - 33,168
   Prepaid expenses and deposits 50,561 6,644 - 57,205

702,742 106,009 - 808,751

Property and equipment, net 225,980 22,376 - 248,356

Intangible and other assets, net 9,368,103 318,751 2,698,500 (B)
(539,700 ) (C) 11,845,654

Goodwill 4,360,176 - 1,156,500 (B) 5,516,676
Security Deposits - 3,310 - 3,310

TOTAL ASSETS $ 14,657,001 $ 450,446 $ 3,315,300 $ 18,422,747

Edgar Filing: CrowdGather, Inc. - Form 8-K

36

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' / MEMBERS'

EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 71,838 280,271 - 352,109
   Other accrued liabilities 69,138 - - 69,138
   Deferred revenue - 28,233 - 28,233
   Capital lease obligation, current
portion 115,921 - - 115,921

   Total current liabilities 256,897 308,504 - 565,401

Capital lease obligation, net of current
portion 9,267 - - 9,267

STOCKHOLDERS' / MEMBERS'
EQUITY
   Convertible Preferred Series B
stock, $0.001 par value, 25,000,000
   preferred shares authorized,
300,000 issued and outstanding 300,000 - - 300,000
   Common stock, $0.001 par value,
975,000,000 shares
   authorized, 58,502,708 issued and
outstanding 58,503 - 55,076 (B) 113,579
   Common stock, $0.001 par value,
60,000,000 shares
   authorized, 55,075,800 issued and
outstanding - - 55,076 (A)

(55,076 ) (B) -
  Class A Member units, 82,544 units
authorized, 82,544 issued and
outstanding - 7,259,202 (7,259,202 ) (A) -
  Class B Member units, 32,000 units
authorized, 22,914 issued, and 12,760
outstanding - 331,628 (331,628 ) (A) -
  Class A Member units subscribed - (1,517,014) 1,517,014 (A) -
  Additional paid-in capital 29,070,716 - 6,018,740 (A)

3,855,000 (B) 38,944,456
  Accumulated deficit (15,016,952 ) (5,931,874) (539,700 ) (C) (21,488,526)
  Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (21,430 ) - - (21,430 )

   Total stockholders'/members' equity 14,390,837 141,942 3,315,300 17,848,079

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS'/MEMBERS'
EQUITY $ 14,657,001 $ 450,446 $ 3,315,300 $ 18,422,747

Edgar Filing: CrowdGather, Inc. - Form 8-K

37

The unaudited pro forma financial information gives effect to the following pro forma adjustments:
  * -  Formerly, Plaor, LLC
(A) - To record the conversion of members' equity of Plaor, LLC into 55,075,800 shares of common stock and
additional paid-in capital of Plaor, Inc.
(B) - To record the purchase price and issuance of 55,075,800 shares of common stock of Crowdgather, Inc. for
the acquisition of 100%
   of the outstanding common stock of Plaor, Inc.  [$0.07/sh. X 55,075,800 = $3,855,306, or approximately
$3,855,000]
(C) - To record amortization of intangible assets acquired.

23

Edgar Filing: CrowdGather, Inc. - Form 8-K

38

CROWDGATHER, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2013

PRO
FORMA PRO FORMA

CROWDGATHER,
INC. PLAOR, INC. * ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED

REVENUE $ 1,933,298 $ 7,175 $ - $ 1,940,473

COST OF REVENUE 52,805 201,886 - 254,691

GROSS MARGIN 1,880,493 (194,711 ) - 1,685,782

OPERATING EXPENSES
   Payroll and related
expenses 1,850,509 909,947 - 2,760,456
   Equity based
compensation 608,000 123,292 - 731,292
   Research and
development - 1,666,926 - 1,666,926
   Selling, general and
administrative 2,193,436 3,058,357 539,700 (C) 5,791,493
   Total operating expenses 4,651,945 5,758,522 539,700 10,950,167

LOSS FROM
OPERATIONS (2,771,452 ) (5,953,233 ) (539,700 ) (9,264,385 )

OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE), NET (10,199 ) 21,359 - 11,160

Loss before provision for
income taxes (2,781,651 ) (5,931,874 ) (539,700 ) (9,253,225 )

Provision for income taxes 800 - - 800

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (2,782,451 ) $ (5,931,874 ) $ (539,700 ) $ (9,254,025 )

The unaudited pro forma financial information gives effect to the following pro
forma adjustments:
  * -  Formerly, Plaor, LLC
(C) - To record amortization for intangible assets
acquired.

Edgar Filing: CrowdGather, Inc. - Form 8-K

39

24

Edgar Filing: CrowdGather, Inc. - Form 8-K

40

CROWDGATHER, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2014

PRO
FORMA PRO FORMA

CROWDGATHER,
INC.

PLAOR,
INC. * ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED

REVENUE $ 1,283,240 $ 236,057 $ - $ 1,519,297

COST OF REVENUE 3,325 341,874 - 345,199

GROSS MARGIN 1,279,915 (105,817 ) - 1,174,098

OPERATING
EXPENSES
   Payroll and related
expenses 940,282 1,274,894 - 2,215,176
   Equity based
compensation 562,600 106,731 - 669,331
   Research and
development - 1,729,622 - 1,729,622
   Selling, general and
administrative 1,185,668 3,849,206 404,775 (C) 5,439,649
   Impairment of intangible
assets 140,026 - - 140,026
   Total operating
expenses 2,828,576 6,960,453 404,775 10,193,804

LOSS FROM
OPERATIONS (1,548,661 ) (7,066,270) (404,775 ) (9,019,706 )

OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE), NET (4,868 ) - - (4,868 )

Loss before provision for
income taxes (1,553,529 ) (7,066,270) (404,775 ) (9,024,574 )

Provision for income taxes 800 - - 800

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (1,554,329 ) $ (7,066,270) $ (404,775 ) $ (9,025,374 )

The unaudited pro forma financial information gives effect to the following pro forma
adjustments:

Edgar Filing: CrowdGather, Inc. - Form 8-K

41

  * -  Formerly, Plaor,
LLC
(C) - To record amortization for intangible assets
acquired.

25

Edgar Filing: CrowdGather, Inc. - Form 8-K

42

(d)   Exhibits.

The following exhibits are filed with this report on Form 8-K.

Exhibit
Number Exhibit

10.1
Agreement and Plan of Merger with Plaor, Inc. attached as Exhibit 10.1 to our Current
Report on Form 8-K which was filed on May 5, 2014

10.2 Form of Lock Up Agreement

26

Edgar Filing: CrowdGather, Inc. - Form 8-K